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REfORM IN MUSLIM PERSONAL LAW

+
·1413. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

SHRI SURAJ BHAN :
SHRI SHARDA NAND :

Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for not making any reforms in the Muslim Personal Law;

(b) whether it is a fact that most of the Muslim ladies favour the Civil Code and it is opposed by some vested interests; and

(c) if not, whether Government propose to make a survey of it ~

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON) : (a) In matters of personal law relating to minority communities, it has been the policy of the Government to encourage reforms therein on the initiative of the concerned community.

(b) Government have no information in the matter.

(c) No such proposal is in view.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: The Hon.
Member has made a good sugge"tion. I will accept it.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : J
want to congratL,late the Government.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I IUD glad to hear from the hon. Member that iD
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Maharashtra and in Gurgaon, Muslim ladiClS met and decided that there should be monogamy in their community.
But I have not received any communication, nor have Government received any communication.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

m. 1f '1ft arm 'IT I ift ~ 1f
1ft ~ 1fPr ~ I T shall give it to him.

MR. SPEAKER : Those ladies have asked the question through Shri Kanwar
Lal Gupta.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :  I
want to plead it and if he does not accept it, then they will agitate. I am glad that at least he has agreed to examine my suggestion.

SHRI BADRUDDUJA : Will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state if Government have consulted Muslim divines and all sections of responsible Muslim opinion in the country before risking any reform of this character which vitally affects the structure of Islam and Islamic Shariat?
Will the hon.Minister be pleased to serioualy consider as to whether the opinion of half a dozen misguided women.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :  I
want to protest against thi, remark. I have respect for my senior colleague. But strongly protest ag:tinst this remark. They are the really enlightened women of India aad _ are proud of them.

SHRI BADRUDDUJA : Under the baneful ioftuences of our political OppODCota who want to use them as pawns in the poU-
tical ~ for their party and political aurandizement, will be the auiding factor in this matter or whether the Government will consult the opinion of the Jar.,.t majority of Muslims allover India? Will the hon. Minister be pleased to consider as to whether thORO has not been a lot of miRepresentations about polYJaDlY in Islam. Monogamy is an il\iunction in Islam. Polypmy is only. permiuion to meet eventualities as dlll'inJ war timo aDd in other extreme circumstances when there is decimation of male population of Muslims; it is IIOt an injUDCCion. MoDO-

gamy is an injunction consistent with tfte order and progress of human sodety. compatiblo with the course of evolution.
Will the hon. Minister also be plea.ed to consider that 95 per cent of Muslims of India never practise polygamy? The m.,;ority among Muslims, only a few among the poorer classes in the population, resort to polygamy and that only under e>ttreme circumstances.

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member has given some more information. and the hon. Minister should welcome it.

SHRI BADRUDDUJA : I have put
a question.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I have already stated that in matters of personal law, the wishes of the community and the initiative of the community, where they ani arc minorities, will be looked into.

Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta refmed to article 44 of the Constitution. That i. in tho ..
Chapter on Directive Principlca. There iI alao article 25 of the C<>nstitution which is in the Fundamental IliIbIS chapter.
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There, it is said that the relisious rights of all oommunities will be allowed to be continued. And the Muslims claim that this marriage law and all other personal laws of theirs are part of their religion. That being so, without the consent or initiative of the communities concerned, to take any step in this direction will, apart from the inherent injustice of the matter, be against the provisions of the Fundamental
Rights Chapter.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : Though I
am inclined to agree with my good friend, Shir S. K. Tapuriah, that monogamy Is monotony, there is a feeling of justifiable envy in the matter ..... .

MR. SPEAKER: Are you advising him or is he advising you ?

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : I want to ask three specific questions, first, whether in all advanced countries, the civil law is personal and left to each community, second, whether in the last census or survey taken only 0 '01 per cent of Muslims were found to have a second wife, and third, whether the Muslim law of polygamy is not bound by various restrictions which make it a matter of social safety and not a matter of social gratification or relief of such feelings as monotony as expressed by my hon. friend?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON : I accept the information of the learned member regarding the percentage of persons among Muslims who have more than one wife.

As for the question of personal law in other advanced countries, I am not in a position to give a e init~ answer as I have not looked up the matter.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: There is in force today the Special Marriages Act of 1954 which applies to all communities alike.
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SHRJ GOVINDA MENON : I did
not raise any question here, if he wants to know from me. I do not know anything about the laws which he referred to as existing in Bihar and U. P. Regarding the prohibition of polygamy, I have said all I have to say. Regarding thc Government scr-
vants, it is part of the service rules if they want to continue in service.
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SHRI HEM BARUA : There are Members of Parliament who have four wives.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : We appreciate the feelings of the ladies. All Muslim ladies, are one on this issue.
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MR. SPEAKER : I have allowed a sufficient number of questions. This seems to be a very popular question.

PRODUCTION Of SYNTHETIC STONES

°1416. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the total production of synthetic stones in the country within the last two years;

(b) the specific plan for the increase of the production of synthetic atones durin. the Fourth Plan period;

(e) whether Iynthetic ItOnel are exported; and

(d) if so, the names of countries and the foreign exchange earned up till now therefrom?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE ANI>
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRT RAGHU-
NATHA REDDY) : (a) The production of synthetic stones during the last two yean i.e. 1968 and 1969 was 14326 and 19178 kgs.
respectively.

(b) No target has been fixed for this item but the increased production is governed by the demand.

(c) and (d) : Synthetic stones are exported abroad. The important countries to which synthetic stones in the form of reconstituted precious/semi-precious stones cut/uncut are exported ate Canada, Singapore, Thailand, Czechoslovakia, Netherlands, Denmark, Switzerland, U.K. and U.S.A. The foreign exchange earned through the export of these stones was Rs. 13 '88 lacs for the year 1967-68. Rs. 24 ,07 lacs for 1968-69
and Rs. 36,]] lacs during 1969-70 (upto
January' 70).
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SHRI RAGHUNATH A REDDY: AI
far as the question is concerned whether the natural stones are available or not, I cannot immediately give the answer.
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